

Attachment A

09-1619-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PACIFIC MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,
RH CAPITAL ASSOCIATES LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

PIMCO FUNDS: PACIFIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT SERIES,
JOSEPH MAZUR, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, AMICUS CURIAE, IN
SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ON THE ISSUE
ADDRESSED AND IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER AFFIRMANCE NOR REVERSAL

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

CHRISTOPHER PAIK
Special Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street. N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-5187 (Paik)

IRV KREITENBERG, STEVE KREITENBERG, MATTHEW LARSON,
AMERICAN FINANCIAL INTERNATIONAL GROUP-ASIA, L.L.
MICHAEL ALBRECHT,

Plaintiffs,

- v. -

MAYER BROWN LLP AND JOSEPH P. COLLINS,

Defendants-Appellees,

REFCO INC., PHILLIP R. BENNETT, GERALD M. SHERER, GRANT
THORNTON LLP, BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES, LLC, BENNETT
TRUST, LEO R. BREITMAN, CMG INSTITUTIONAL TRADING, LLC,
CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK, NATHAN
GANTCHER, GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., GRANT THORNTON, LLP, TONE
GRANT, DAVID V. HARKINS, HARRIS NESBITT CORP., HSBC
SECURITIES (USA) INC., J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES INC., SCOTT L.
JAECKEL, DENNIS A. KLEJNA, THOMAS H. LEE, LIND-WALDOCK
SECURITIES LLC, SANTO MAGGIO, MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER
& SMITH INCORPORATED, MURIEL SIEBERT & CO., INC., JOSEPH J.
MURPHY, RONALD L. O'KELLEY, REFCO GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.,
REFCO MANAGED FUTURES LLC, SAMUEL AL. RAMIREZ & CO. INC.,
SANDLER O'NEIL & PARTNERS, L.P., SCOTT A. SCHOEN, WILLIAM M.
SEXTON, PHILIP SILVERMAN, THE 1997 THOMAS H. LEE NOMINEE
TRUST, THE WILLIAMS CAPITAL GROUP, L.P., THL REFCO
ACQUISITION PARTNERS, THOMAS H. LEE INVESTORS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, THOMAS H. LEE PARTNERS, LP, UTENDAHL CAPITAL
PARTNERS, L.P., WESTMINSTER-REFCO MANAGEMENT LLC, WILLIAM
BLAIR & COMPANY, LLC, THL EQUITY ADVISORS V LLC, THOMAS H.
LEE EQUITY FUND V, LP, ROBERT C. TROSTEN, MAYER BROWN LLP,
JOSEPH P. COLLINS, BMO CAPITAL MARKETS CORP., NEW REFCO
GROUP LTD., LLC, REFCO CAPITAL MARKETS, LTD., REFCO FINANCE
HOLDINGS LLC, REFCO FINANCE INC., REFCO GROUP LTD., LLC, THE
PHILLIP R. BENNETT THREE YEAR ANNUITY TRUST, THOMAS H. LEE
PARALLEL FUND V, LP, and THOMAS H. LEE EQUITY FUND V. L.P.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND QUESTION ADDRESSED	1
THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. A PERSON MAKES A FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENT AND THEREFORE CAN BE LIABLE AS A PRIMARY VIOLATOR OF RULE 10b-5 WHEN THAT PERSON, ALONE OR WITH OTHERS, CREATES THE STATEMENT.	6
II. ALTHOUGH PUBLIC ATTRIBUTION OF A FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENT TO A PERSON IS ONE MEANS BY WHICH THE PERSON CAN BE A PRIMARY VIOLATOR OF RULE 10b-5, IT IS NOT THE EXCLUSIVE MEANS; ATTRIBUTION IS NOT A REQUIRED ELEMENT OF A PRIMARY VIOLATION.	11
1. This Court’s <u>Lattanzio</u> and <u>Wright</u> Decisions Do Not Require Public Attribution In All Instances.	11
2. An Attribution Requirement Would Unjustifiably Allow Defendants To Escape Liability.	14
3. The Reliance Element in Private Actions Does Not Give Rise to an Attribution Requirement.	16
4. The Language Used in <u>Central Bank</u> Does Not Give Rise to an Attribution Requirement.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
III. ANY ATTRIBUTION REQUIREMENT SHOULD NOT APPLY TO GOVERNMENT LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ELECTRONIC FILING REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Robert W. Armstrong, Exchange Act Release No. 51920, 2005 SEC LEXIS 1497 (June 24, 2005)	9 n. 3
Carley Capital Group v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP, 27 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 1998)	9-10
Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	2, 6-7, 8 <u>passim</u>
Elkind v. Ligget & Myers, Inc., 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980)	14
In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation, 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	9 n. 3, 10
Geman v. SEC, 334 F.3d 1183 (10 th Cir. 2003)	18 n. 4
Howard v. Everex Systems, Inc., 228 F.3d 1057 (9 th Cir. 2000).	7-8
Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP, 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	2, 6, 11 <u>passim</u>
Novak v. Kasaks, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	13-14
In re Scholastic Corp. Securities Litigation, 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
SEC v. Blavin, 760 F.2d 706 (6 th Cir. 1985)	18 n. 4
SEC v. Collins & Aikman Corp., 524 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
SEC v. KPMG LLP, 412 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
SEC v. Lucent Technologies, Inc., 610 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.N.J. 2009)	18-19 n. 5
SEC v. Power, 525 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
SEC v. Rana Research, Inc., 8 F.3d 1358 (9 th Cir. 1993)	18 n. 4
SEC v. Tambone, 550 F.3d 106 (1 st Cir. 2008)	18 n. 5
SEC v. Wolfson, 539 F.3d 1249 (10 th Cir. 2008)	10, 18
United States v. Finnerty, 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 19 & n. 6, 20
Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United International Holdings, Inc., 532 U.S. 588, 597 (2001)	16
Wright v. Ernst & Young, LLP, 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	2, 11, 12 <u>passim</u>
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.</u>	
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	2, 5, 6 <u>passim</u>
Section 21D(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)	15
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67	3
<u>Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.</u>	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	2, 7, 8 <u>passim</u>
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Conference Report on Securities Litigation Reform, H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	3
